PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Kenneth Ray Shipley | 08/23/2004 |
| Michael Anthony Passanisi | 08/25/2004 |
| Merritt Todd Teague | 09/03/2004 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Tube Ice, LLC |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1000 West Ormsby Street |
| Internal Address: | Suite 120 |
| City: | Louisville |
| State/Country: | KENTUCKY |
| Postal Code: | 40210 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6508075 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (502)589-0309

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502.589.5235

Email: whollander@wyattfirm.com

William H. Hollander Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 500 West Jefferson Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 2600**

Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Hollander

Total Attachments: 4

source=shipleyassignment#page1.tif source=shipleyassignment#page2.tif

REEL: 015190 FRAME: 0109

PATENT 500008005

source=shipleyassignment#page3.tif source=shipleyassignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, KENNETH RAY SHIPLEY, MICHAEL ANTHONY PASSANISI and MERRITT TODD TEAGUE are inventors of "VERTICAL TUBE ICE MAKER", which is the subject of U.S. Patent 6,508,075 issued January 21, 2003; and

WHEREAS, TUBE ICE, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, 1000 West Ormsby St., Suite 120, Louisville, KY 40210, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world, and all right, title and interest in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States and all other countries throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by TUBE ICE, LLC, and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to TUBE ICE, LLC all right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefor, the same to be held and enjoyed by TUBE ICE, LLC for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to TUBE ICE, LLC as assignee of our entire interest, and hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And we further hereby covenant and agree that we will, at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, to TUBE ICE, LLC, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if TUBE ICE, LLC, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And we do further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, communicate to TUBE ICE, LLC, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to us, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do,

| Kenneth Ray Shipley | Date: 8-23-04 |
|---|---|
| Michael Anthony Passanisi | Date: |
| Merritt Todd Teague | Date: |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF TRIGG | § § |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned au known to me to be the person whose name he executed the same for the purposes and | athority, on this day personally appeared KENNETH RAY SHIPLEY, is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that consideration therein expressed. |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this <u>33</u> day of <u>Mucyus</u> , 2004. |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public, State at Lorge, NV My Commission Expires My commission expires April 30, 2008 |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF JEFFERSON | § § |
| PASSANISI, known to me to be the person | athority, on this day personally appeared MICHAEL ANTHONY in whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this day of, 2004. |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: |
| STATE OF INDIANA § COUNTY OF CLARK § | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned au known to me to be the person whose name he executed the same for the purposes and | athority, on this day personally appeared MERRITT TODD TEAGUE, is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that consideration therein expressed. |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this day of, 2004. |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: |

| representatives. | | |
|---|--|--|
| Kenneth Ray Shipley | Date: | |
| Keinieur Ray Simpley | Date: 8/25/04 | |
| Michael Anthony Passanisi | Date: 0/25/09 | |
| Merritt Todd Teague | Date: | |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF TRIGG | § § | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned auti known to me to be the person whose name is he executed the same for the purposes and c | chority, on this day personally appeared KENNETH RAY is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge consideration therein expressed. | SHIPLEY, ed to me that |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and s | seal of office this, 2 | 004. |
| (Seal) | | |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: | _ |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF JEFFERSON | § § | |
| PASSANISI, known to me to be the person | hority, on this day personally appeared MICHAEL ANTH- whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and me for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. | ONY |
| GIVEN CENDER MY HAND and s | seal of office this 25 day of August, 2 | 004. |
| (Sent) | SIKK | - |
| | NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public, State at La My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires: | rge, KY <u>2</u> 41 30, 2 003 |
| STATE OF INDIANA § COUNTY OF CLARK § | | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned auth known to me to be the person whose name is he executed the same for the purposes and co | nority, on this day personally appeared MERRITT TODD subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledge onsideration therein expressed. | TEAGUE, |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and so | eal of office this, 20 | 004. |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC | |

PATENT REEL: 015190 FRAME: 0113

My Commission Expires:

| representatives. | | |
|--|---|---------------------------------|
| | Date: | |
| Kenneth Ray Shipley | | |
| | Date: | |
| Michael Anthony Passanisi | | |
| Worth Todd Jenena Merritt Todd Teague | Date: 9/3/04 | |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF TRIGG | § § | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned au known to me to be the person whose name he executed the same for the purposes and | ithority, on this day personally appeared KENNETH l is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknow consideration therein expressed. | RAY SHIPLEY, wledged to me that |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this day of | , 2004. |
| (C. 1) | | |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC | |
| | My Commission Expires: | <u> </u> |
| COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF JEFFERSON | § § | |
| PASSANISI, known to me to be the person | athority, on this day personally appeared MICHAEL As whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrume tame for the purposes and consideration therein express | nt, and |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this day of | , 2004. |
| (G 1) | | |
| (Seal) | NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: | |
| STATE OF INDIANA \$ COUNTY OF CLARK \$ | | |
| BEFORE ME, the undersigned at known to me to be the person whose name he executed the same for the purposes and | athority, on this day personally appeared MERRITT T is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknown consideration therein expressed. | ODD TEAGUE, wledged to me that |
| GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and | seal of office this 3 day of September | , 2004. |
| A Company of the Comp | | |
| (Seat) | NOPARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: | |
| | J-30-2 | 100 5 |
| | | - |

RECORDED: 09/28/2004